
RESOLUTION 2018-08-01 

A RESOLUTION OF THE DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY 
ADOPTING REVISED FY 2017-2018 RESTATED TAX INCREMENT 
DISTRICT ("TID") BUDGETS PURSUANT TO SEC. 163.387, F.S.; 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DA TE. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sec. 163.387(7), F.S., at the end of the fiscal year of the 
community redevelopment agency, any money which remains in the trust fund after the payment 
of expenses pursuant to Sec. 163.387(6), F.S., for such year shall be: 

a) Returned to each taxing authority which paid the increment in the proportion that the 
amount of the payment of such taxing authority bears to the total amount paid into the 
trust fund by all taxing authorities for that year; 

b) Used to reduce the amount of any indebtedness to which increment revenues are pledged; 

c) Deposited into an escrow account for the purpose of later reducing any indebtedness to 
which increment revenues are pledged; or 

d) Appropriated to a specific redevelopment project pursuant to an approved community 
redevelopment plan which project will be completed within 3 years from the date of such 
appropriation; and 

WHEREAS, there exists a fund balance in the South Side, Northwest, and Downtown 
East CRA trust funds; and 

WHEREAS, rather than return the as yet unencumbered funds to the City of Jacksonville, 
the DIA wishes to utilize those remaining dollars pursuant to Sec. 163.387(7), F.S., NOW 
THEREFORE 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Downtown Investment Authority: 

Section 1. The South Side TIO Revised FY 2017-2018 Restated Budget attached 
hereto as Exhibit 1 is hereby adopted by the DIA. 

Section 2. The Northwest TIO Revised FY 2017-2018 Restated Budget attached 
hereto as Exhibit 2 is hereby adopted by the DIA. 

Section 3. The Downtown East TIO Revised FY 2017-2018 Restated Budget 
attached hereto as Exhibit 3 is hereby adopted by the DIA. 

Section 4. Requesting a carryforward of any unspent amounts into Fiscal Year 2018-
2019. 

Section 5. This Resolution shall become effective on the date it is signed by the Chair 
of the DIA Board. 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING P AGEi 



RESOLUTION 2018-08-01 
PAGE 2 OF 2 

WITNESS: DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY 

VOTE: In Favor: 7 Opposed: _:!,__ Abstained: ~ 



South Side TIO (SF 182) FV18 Annrovcd FVl8 Restated FVl8 Revised Comment, 

Revenue 
31 IOI Ad Valorcm Taxes S4.069.S37 $4.069.537 S4.078.987 
38901 Transfers from Fund Balance $0 $0 $0 

Total Revenuc:s 54,069,537 54,069,537 $4,078,987 

Expenditures 

S11l11ries 
Total Saluries $0 so 

EmploJ·ee Brnrlils 
Totul EmploJ·re Benelils $0 so 

Professional Senicrs and 
Contractual Obli,:11tions 
03109 Professional Services ( DRI Rcorg l $147.500 S77.500 $77.500 
03109 Professional Scniccs so so 
Total Professional Scnicrs Sl47~'iOO S77,!i00 S77"'iOD 

Eneinrrrinl! Srrvites so so 

Internal Srnicr Charlles 
Toll1I Internal Srn·icr so so 

Other Operaline Expenses 
Total Other 011rr1Uine Sunnlirs so so so 

Transfers lo Olhrr 1-'unds 
Expenditures m Accordance \1 ith Pl an 
(sec below for details) $3.337.079 $3.337,079 $3.345.584 

Pcnnisuln REV Grant S675,000 $675.000 $615.679 
Strand Rev Grant $375.000 $375,000 $398.521 

San Marco Place REV Grant S 185.000 Sl85.000 $165.872 
Sungunrd REV Grant S8.000 SS.000 SS.000 

OncCallCRP SI 00.000 SI00,000 SI00.000 
Waterfront Act1vnt1on so so S63.433 

South Bank Retail Enhancement Program so so so 
JEA SSGS Public lnfrastruc1ure Improvements Sl .994,079 Sl.994.079 Sl.994.079 

09101 lntercs1 • Strand Bonds Sl78,004 Sl78.004 Sl78,004 
09101P Principal • Strand Bonds so so so 

09191 lntcrfund Transfer (sec below lilr dctadsJ S406,954 $476.954 $477,899 
To General Fund • GSD- Adm in S406.954 S406.954 S-107.899 

To General Fund· GSD so so 
To Downtown Econ De,· Fund t 75Bl • South Bank Retail Enhancement Pro,zram so so 

To TIF Capital Fund· Southbank Parkin2 (32U) so so 
To TIF Capital Fund • R1vcrplacc Road Diet (32U) so S70,000 $70,000 

09906 Cash Carr.·o\·cr so so so 
To1111 Tr11nsfrr out S-1,069,537 S,&,069,537 S4,078,987 

Rrm11inin2 Funds so so so 

Total Expenditures $4,069,537 54,069,537 S4,078.987 



North West TID (SF 183) FYl8 Approved 
FY18 Revised 

Proposed Comments 

Revenue 
IJ J IUJ Ael V alorcm I a.'iCS ,11::,,u,o,::,., ,11),U't /, I~ I 

IJl!'JUI 1 rans,crs 1rom tuna Ha1ancc J>U 

Total Revenues 55,036,527 SS,047,121 

Expenditures 

Salaries 
l otal Sahmes ,llU 

Employee Benefits 
Total Employee Benefits Su 

.. ._.._ ..... ._.__.. llllU 

Contractual Obligations 
Total Proress1onal Servu:es JIU ,llU 

t:ngmeermg Services :,u 

Internal Service Lnarges 
Total Internal Service JIU 

!Other Operntmg Expenses 
Total Other Operating Supplies :i;o Su 

I ransters to Other t unds 
1cxpcnauurcs m 1\ccoruancc ,,·1111 nan 
( sec bdo,, for details) $2,598.494 $2,609,088 

MPS Urban Core Garage (Courthouse) :i; 1.900,000 )1.900,000 
JTA IFidelily Parkmg Lease $13,4'N SIJ.494 

Hall Marl, REV Urant (220 R1vers1uc) )360,000 UJS.4\J 
Pope & Lant! KEV Urant (lirooli.l)'n R1vcrs1uc Apts.) SJ~::i,000 SJ4!!,9::,~ 

Retail Enhancement Program )0 :!ill.2.::9 
$0 so 
)U )0 
)U :so 

IU'JJUI 1mtercst - uonas J,U )U 

IU'1 JU II' wnnc1pa1 - i:sonas JIU JIU 

09191 lnterlimd Transfi:r (sec below for details) $2.438.033 $2.438.033 
To General Fund• GSD $2.500 $2,500 

To Downtown East TID (SF 181)) $2.435.533 $2,435.533 

09906 Cash Carryover $0 $0 
Total Transfer out $5,036,527 $5,047,121 

Remainine Funds $0 $0 

Total Expenditures 55,036,527 55,047,121 



Downtown East TID (SF 181 ) FVIB Annrond FVl8 Revised Comments 

Revenue 
JI IUI !All Valorcm laxes li2,JJ l,)\N li2,JJ6,145 

IUcbl Kcpaymcn! lLyncn I 111:J :b:J~),.!.41 ))~:,,.!'! I 
1ucDI Kcpaymcn!( Laung Loan) ))U0,'1!11 ))uo,'!!I / 
Jranstcr lrom NW JIU l:>r 1113 ) ).l,'!J).)JJ ).!,'!J),)JJ 
J rans 1~rs r rom u cncrm 1·unu (LUanJ :b!.UU,u~;, ).lUU.U'J) 

I Kcsrvell to pay debt service m I' Y ..!U I b/1 I bu<lgcl rcv1S1on )U )Db,UJ-

Total Revenues 56,074,871 56,349,539 

Expenditures 

Sulnries 
Tolul Salaries so 

Employee Benefits 
Tolul Employee Benefits so 

,- rmrssmnu, .-cn·1crs unu 
Contrncluul Obligations 
Tolul Professional Sen-ices so so 

Engineering Sen-ices Sil 

lntcmul Sen·ice Chu~cs 
Tolul lnlcrnul Sen·ice so 

Olher Operating Expenses 
To111I Other Operaling Supplies so so 

I rnnslers ID Ulher l' Unds 
11:.xpcnonurcs m Accoroancc w1m l'lan 
(sec below ror dccails) $2,732,500 S3.004.417 

Loan Pa}mcnt to the Self Insurance Fund (Lynch Bldg.) )800,000 )800,000 
MPS Arena & Sports Complex lil,830,500 lil,689,281 

Comm. Rcvnaliznlino Program - GS&P :n.ooo )7,000 
Krall Food REV Grnnl lMaxwcll I-louse) )95,000 )95,000 

Retail Enhancement Progrnm :i.o S413,136 
so so 
:i.o )0 
]i() )0 

ll'JIUI IIRlcrcst - Lanmg UOIWS )!11,'1'10 )l~"•"m 
U'J IU II' wrmc1pa1 - Larlmg uon<ls l,..!,u:, I ,'JJ..! )l,'J41,HJ 
u~ IU II' IKCJlll} LUJ Nole~ )l, IJl ... ~J ) I. IJ 1,'l'JJ 

1 otm ucnt :,crv1cc ).l • .:O't,!I / J )J,.:01,bU 

u~l'Jl llntcrlun<I lranslc:r(sc:c below tor <lctmls) )77,)UU )lf,;'lUU 

To General Fund - GSD S2.500 S2,500 
To Communit\' Dcvclo11mc:n1 Subrund (IA I l S75.000 S75.000 

IU'J'JUll ILasn L'll!T}'O\/Cr )U )U 
Total Trnnsfer ouc S6,07-',871 $6,349.539 

Rem11inin2 Funds so so 

Total Ellpendltures $6,074.871 $6,349,539 


